Obituary & **Robert E. Thompkins** Service Details Provided by Gregory J. Gonce Funeral Home, P.A.



Service Summary

Visitation

3:00 PM to 5:00 PM, Fri Jul 13, 2012 7:00 PM to 9:00 PM, Fri Jul 13, 2012

G. J. Gonce Funeral Home, P.A. 169 Riviera Drive Pasadena, MD 21122

Funeral Service 10:30 AM Sat Jul 14, 2012

G. J. Gonce Funeral Home, P.A. 169 Riviera Drive Pasadena, MD 21122

Obituary

Born: Thursday, December 30, 1943 **Died:** Wednesday, July 11, 2012

Thompkins, Robert E.

On July 11, 2012, Robert E. Lee Thompkins, for 23 years the beloved husband of Diana M. Thompkins, passed at the age of 68.

He was the loving father of Robert Thompkins; former husband of Jean Kress; dear stepfather of Pamela J. Blake; proud grandfather of Tyler, Luka, and Abby; devoted brother of Linda Lee Spears and the late Paul A. Thomkins, Jr., Wayne William Thompkins, Francis Joseph Thompkins, William Thomas Thompkins, and Pauline May Kluka; and survived by numerous nieces and nephews.

Funeral from the Gregory J. Gonce Funeral Home, PA, 169 Riviera Drive, Pasadena, on Saturday at 10:30 AM. Family requests friends visit on Friday from 3 to 5 and 7 to 9 PM.